

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 15577 of 2026

=====

TAPANKUMAR NATVARLAL PATEL & ORS.

Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR. DIPAK B PATEL(3744) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5
MS. MONALI BHATT, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE M. K. THAKKER**

Date : 09/07/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Learned advocate Mr. Patel for the applicants submits that lengthy FIR is filed alleging general wear and tear of the matrimonial life against all the applicants. It is submitted that the love marriage was solemnized of the complainant with the applicant no.1 and they were staying separately from the other in-laws. It is submitted that the general allegations are made with regard to not doing the household work properly and all the applicants are falsely implicated in the impugned FIR. It is submitted that the present applicants are ready to resolve the dispute with the complainant.

2. Considering the above submission, let **Notice** be issued, making it returnable on **17.07.2026**. Learned APP Ms. Monali Bhatt waives service of notice on behalf of respondent - State.

3. The complainant is directed to remain present on the

next date of hearing.

4. Direct service is permitted through concerned police station.

AMIT ITALIAN

(M. K. THAKKER,J)